506805506 08/06/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6852325

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
JEFFERIES FIANANCE LLC	08/03/2021	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EVERI PAYMENTS INC.
Street Address:	7250 S. TENAYA WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89113
Name:	EVERI HOLDINGS INC.
Street Address:	7250 S. TENAYA WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89113
Name:	EVERI GAMES HOLDING INC.
Street Address:	7250 S. TENAYA WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89113
Name:	GCA MTL, LLC
Street Address:	7250 S. TENAYA WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89113
Name:	CENTRAL CREDIT, LLC
Street Address:	7250 S. TENAYA WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	LAS VEGAS
	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 057102 FRAME: 0927

506805506

State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89113
Name:	EVERI INTERACTIVE LLC
Street Address:	7250 S. TENAYA WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89113
Name:	EVERI GAMES INC.
Street Address:	7250 S. TENAYA WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NAURU
Postal Code:	89113

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17197436
Application Number:	17186912
Application Number:	17163208
Application Number:	17156953
Application Number:	17155802
Application Number:	17153722
Application Number:	17153748
Application Number:	17149251
Application Number:	17120131
Application Number:	17120504
Application Number:	17098703
Application Number:	17097283
Application Number:	63112402
Application Number:	17073921
Application Number:	17069634
Application Number:	29754042
Application Number:	17061373
Application Number:	17061359
Application Number:	17060333
Application Number:	17061275
Application Number:	17020570
Application Number:	16992820

PATENT

REEL: 057102 FRAME: 0928

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16939850
Patent Number:	D900229
Patent Number:	D900088
Patent Number:	D884080
Patent Number:	D880605

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** jared.ricci@us.dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP

Address Line 1: 2000 UNIVERSITY CIRCLE

Address Line 4: EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	382494-000045
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JARED RICCI
SIGNATURE:	/Jared Ricci/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Everi\_Release2#page1.tif source=Everi\_Release2#page2.tif source=Everi\_Release2#page3.tif source=Everi\_Release2#page4.tif source=Everi\_Release2#page5.tif source=Everi\_Release2#page6.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement ("Release") is made as of August 3, 2021, by JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Collateral Agent") in favor of EVERI PAYMENTS INC. a Delaware corporation with an address at 7250 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89113, EVERI HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 7250 Tenaya Way, Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89113, EVERI GAMES HOLDING INC., a Texas corporation with an address at 7250 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89113, GCA MTL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 7250 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89113, EVERI INTERACTIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 7250 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89113, EVERI INTERACTIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 7250 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89113, and EVERI GAMES INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 7250 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 (each, a "Grantor"), and collectively, the "Grantors").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into a certain patent security agreement dated March 31, 2021 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on April 8, 2021 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 055871, Frame 0449.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to all of each such Grantor's right, title and interest in the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents listed in **Schedule A**.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Patent Collateral of the Grantors, and assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors the Security Interest in such Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: John Koehler

Title: Managing Director

## SCHEDULE A

## **PATENTS**

OWNER	TITLE OF APPLICATION	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	COUNTRY
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING MACHINE AND METHOD WITH NUMERICAL BASIS FOR PRIZES IN REELS	17/197,436	3/10/2021	USA
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING MACHINE AND METHOD HAVING BONUS GAME TRIGGER ADJUSTMENTS BASED ON SUPPLEMENTAL DATA	17/186.912	2/26/2021	USA
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING SYSTEM, METHOD, AND PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR SELECTING GAME SYMBOLS IN A WAGERING GAME	17/163,208	1/29/2021	<u>USA</u>
EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	PRE-AUTHORIZED CASINO CREDIT INSTRUMENT	17/156,953	1/25/2021	USA
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING MACHINE AND METHOD WITH CONTROL OUTCOMES IN BONUS GAMES HAVING BONUS PRIZE TIERS	17/155,802	1/22/2021	<u>USA</u>
EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	FINANCIAL TERMINAL THAT AUTOMATICALLY RECONFIGURES INTO DIFFERENT FINANCIAL	17/153,722	1/20/2021	USA

	PROCESSING TERMINAL TYPES			
EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	SYSTEMS FOR ENHANCING FUNDING OF GAMING	17/153,748	1/20/2021	<u>USA</u>
EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	CASINO CASH SYSTEM, APPARATUS AND METHOD UTILIZING INTEGRATED CIRCUIT CARDS	17/149,251	1/14/2021	<u>USA</u>
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING MACHINE AND METHOD HAVING FEATURES FOR MULTIPLE GAME PRESENTATIONS	17/120,131	12/14/2020	USA
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING MACHINE, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FACILITATING BET CONFIGURATION WITHIN A GIVEN GAME DENOMINATION INCLUDING PAYOUT PERCENTAGE SELECTION BY BET LEVEL	17/120.504	12/14/2020	<u>USA</u>
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH A REAL-TIME STREAMING VIDEO FEED AND DISPLAY	17/098,703	11/16/2020	<u>USA</u>
EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	MULTI-FUNCTION CASHLESS GAMING ATM	17/097.283	11/13/2020	USA

EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IMPLEMENTING AN c-WALLET IN A CASINO ENVIRONMENT	63/112,402	11/11/2020	<u>USA</u>
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING MACHINE CABINET ACCESS STRUCTURE AND METHOD	17/073,921	10/19/2020	USA
EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	INTERFACE FOR A GAMING MACHINE AND A GAMING MACHINE HAVING A SECONDARY INTERFACE	17/069,634	10/13/2020	USA
EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	<u>KIOSK</u>	<u>29/754,042</u>	10/6/2020	<u>USA</u>
EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FUNDING GAME PLAY	<u>17/061,373</u>	10/1/2020	USA
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING PRESENTATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS WITH IMPROVED MUSIC SYNCHRONIZATION	17/061,359	10/1/2020	USA
EVERI GAMES INC.	METHOD, APPARATUS, AND PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR TRIGGERING AND CONDUCTING BONUS PLAY IN REEL-TYPE GAMES	17/060,333	10/1/2020	<u>USA</u>
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING MACHINE INSTALLATIONS AND LIGHT PANEL FOR USE WITH GAMING MACHINES	17/061,275	10/1/2020	USA

EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDEEMING CASHLESS GAMING TICKETS TO BANK ACCOUNTS VIA MULTI-FUNCTIONAL ATM	17/020,570	9/14/2020	USA
EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTEGRATED MULTIPLE SOURCE PLAYER CASH ACCESS	16/992,820	<u>8/13/2020</u>	USA
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING MACHINE BUTTON DECK FILLER WITH LIGHTING EFFECTS	<u>16/939,850</u>	<u>7/27/2020</u>	<u>USA</u>
EVERI GAMES INC.	HEXAGONAL BANK OF GAMING MACHINES WITH TOPPER DISPLAY	<u>D900229</u>	10/27/2020	<u>USA</u>
EVERI PAYMENTS INC.	<u>KIOSK</u>	<u>D900.088</u>	10/27/2020	<u>USA</u>
EVERI GAMES INC.	GAMING MACHINE TOP BOX	<u>D884080</u>	<u>5/12/2020</u>	<u>USA</u>
EVERI GAMES INC.	HEXAGONAL BANK OF GAMING MACHINES WITH TOPPER DISPLAY	<u>D880605</u>	4/7/2020	USA

**RECORDED: 08/06/2021**